

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JERMAINE C. JACKSON,
Petitioner,

Case No. SC14-842

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

L.T. Case Nos. 4D11-3174
562010CF001229A

On Discretionary Review from a Decision of the
Fourth District Court Of Appeal

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

CAREY HAUGHWOUT
Public Defender
15th Judicial Circuit of Florida

NAN ELLEN FOLEY
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 0708984
421 Third Street
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(561) 355-7600
appeals@pd15.org

Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statute under Review.....	xvii
Preliminary Statement.....	xviii
Statement of Facts.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	7
Issue I.....	9
Section 958.04(1)(b) of the Florida Youthful Offender Act violates equal protection and due process guarantees where age-eligibility for alternative sentencing is determined by the defendant’s age at the time sentence is imposed.	
A. The age-at-sentencing classification violates equal protection.....	11
1. Florida law disfavors the classification.....	13
2. Rehabilitative sentencing disfavors the classification.....	14
3. The classification creates arbitrary and irrational distinctions between otherwise eligible defendants.....	17
B. The age-at-sentencing classification violates due process.....	19
1. Eligibility implicates liberty interests.....	20
2. Eligibility is automatically denied.....	21
3. There is no safety valve.....	22
C. The age-at-sentencing classification triggers heightened review because it encroaches upon the rights of the accused.....	24

D.	The classification is not narrowly tailored, or even reasonably related, to its purported purpose.....	31
1.	The classification was not amended to ensure that the DOC’s youthful offender population remains youthful.....	33
2.	The classification was meant to align the age-restriction for judicial dispositions with the DOC’s age-restriction.....	35
3.	The classification fails to promote its purpose.....	38
E.	This case reinforces that the classification is unconstitutional.....	43
F.	The predecessor statute should be revived.....	44
Issue II.....		46
	Defendant must be resentenced before another judge where his sentence is based on arbitrary considerations in violation of due process of law.	
Conclusion.....		49
Certificate of Service and Electronic Filing.....		50
Certificate of Font.....		50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FLORIDA CASES

<i>Albarracin v. State</i> , 112 So.3d 574 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	29
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 526 So.2d 69 (Fla.1988).....	16, 20
<i>Amendments to the Rules of Appellate Procedure</i> , 685 So.2d 773 (Fla.1996).....	30
<i>B.H. v. State</i> , 645 So.2d 987 (Fla.1994).....	45
<i>Basulto v. Hialeah Automotive</i> , 141 So.3d 1145 (Fla.2014).....	46
<i>Booker v. State</i> , 514 So.2d 1079 (Fla.1987)	46, 47
<i>Brannon v. State</i> , 850 So.2d 452 (Fla.2003).....	10
<i>Caldwell v. Mann</i> , 26 So.2d 788 (Fla.1946).....	12, 19
<i>Caraballo v. State</i> , 39 So.3d 1234 (Fla.2010).....	26
<i>Chapman v. Stubbs</i> , 147 So. 227 (Fla.1933)	25
<i>Christian v. State</i> , 84 So.3d 437 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012).....	33, 40

<i>Cromartie v. State</i> , 70 So.3d 559 (Fla.2011).....	46, 48
<i>D.M.T. v. T.M.H.</i> , 129 So.3d 320 (Fla.2013).....	10, 24
<i>Del Valle v. State</i> , 80 So.3d 999 (Fla.2011).....	22
<i>Dep’t of Law Enforcement v. Real Property</i> , 588 So.2d 957 (Fla.1991).....	24
<i>Estate of McCall v. United States</i> , 134 So.3d 894 (Fla.2014).....	12, 31, 32
<i>Flemmings v. State</i> , 476 So.2d 292 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	47
<i>Goode v. State</i> , 39 So. 461 (Fla.1905).....	23
<i>Haag v. State</i> , 591 So.2d 614 (Fla.1992).....	17, 18
<i>Harvey v. State</i> , 616 So.2d 521 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993).....	10
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 137 So.3d 470 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jacques v. State</i> , 95 So.3d 419 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	40
<i>Mendez v. State</i> , 747 So.2d 1032 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	1
<i>Mitchell v. Moore</i> , 786 So.2d 521 (Fla.2001).....	32

<i>Pope v. State</i> , 47 So.487 (Fla.1908).....	27
<i>Rigterink v. State</i> , 66 So.3d 866 (Fla.2011).....	12
<i>Rochester v. State</i> , 140 So.3d 973 (Fla.2014).....	22
<i>Salter v. State</i> , 77 So.3d 760 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	28
<i>Scull v. State</i> , 569 So.2d 1251 (Fla.1990).....	30
<i>Smith v. State</i> ,143 So.3d 1023 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	40
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 109 So.3d 1180 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	40
<i>State v. Ayers</i> , 901 So.2d 942 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	46
<i>State v. Cregan</i> , 908 So.2d 387 (Fla.2005).....	42
<i>State ex rel. Boyd v. Green</i> , 355 So.2d 789 (Fla.1978).....	44
<i>State v. Griffith</i> , 675 So.2d 911 (1996).....	13
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 616 So.2d 1 (Fla.1993).....	20
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 999 So.2d 1029 (Fla.2008).....	12

<i>State v. Meeks</i> , 789 So.2d 982 (Fla.2001).....	39
<i>State v. Naveira</i> , 873 So.2d 300 (Fla.2004).....	25
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 873 So.2d 1205 (Fla.2004).....	19, 31
<i>State v. Salgado</i> , 948 So.2d 12 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	23
<i>State v. Wooten</i> , 782 So.2d 408 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	22
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So.2d 957 (Fla.1992).....	25
<i>Trushin v. State</i> , 425 So.2d 1126 (Fla.1982).....	10
<i>Westerheide v. State</i> , 831 So.2d 93 (Fla.2002).....	11
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 845 So.2d 142 (Fla.2003).....	30
<i>Yegge v. State</i> , 88 So.3d 1058 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	40
<i>Young v. State</i> , 137 So.3d 532 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	10

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alabama v. Smith</i> , 490 U.S. 794 (1989).....	30
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2151 (2013).....	27
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	21, 22
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	19
<i>Corbitt v. New Jersey</i> , 439 U.S. 212 (1978).....	28, 29
<i>Dorszynski v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 424 (1974).....	15
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	11
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 951 A.2d 59 (D.C. 2008).....	16
<i>Louisville Gas & Elec. Co. v. Coleman</i> , 277 U.S. 32 (1928).....	18
<i>Miller v. Aderhold</i> , 288 U.S. 206 (1933).....	17
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	21
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966).....	26

<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	11
<i>Skinner v. State of Okla. ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Branich</i> , 495 F.2d 1066 (D.C. Cir.1974).....	16
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 225 F. Supp. 566 (D.D.C.1964).....	15, 16, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Lowery</i> , 726 F.2d 474 (9th Cir.1983).....	16
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	24
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995).....	28
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	11
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013).....	11
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	20, 21

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Amend. IV, U.S. Const.....26

Amend. V, U.S. Const.....26, 27

Amend. VI, U.S. Const.....26, 27

Amend. XIV, § 1, U.S. Const.....*passim*

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article I, § 2.....*passim*

Article I, § 9.....*passim*

Article I, § 12.....26

Article I, § 15(a).....25

Article I, § 16(a).....26, 27, 28

Article I, § 21.....18, 28

Article I, § 22.....26, 27

Article V, § 3(b)(3).....6

Article V, § 4(b).....30

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 775.087(2)(a) 1., Fla. Stat. (2010)..... 3, 44, 47

§ 775.0845, Fla. Stat. (2010).....1

§ 812.13(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2010).....1, 3, 46

§ 916.145, Fla. Stat. (2014).....26

§ 916.303, Fla. Stat. (2014).....26

§ 921.0022(f), Fla. Stat. (2010).....47

§ 921.0022(i), Fla. Stat. (2010).....47

§ 921.0024(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2010).....47

§ 921.0026(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2014).....28

§ 921.0026(2)(h), Fla. Stat. (2014).....28

§ 921.0026(2)(i), Fla. Stat. (2014).....28

§ 921.0026(2)(j), Fla. Stat. (2014).....28

§ 921.0026(2)(k), Fla. Stat. (2014).....13, 23

§ 921.0026(2)(l), Fla. Stat. (2014).....23

§ 921.00265(1), Fla. Stat. (2014).....23

§ 921.141(6)(g), Fla. Stat. (2014).....13

§ 921.161(1), Fla. Stat. (2014).....41

§ 924.07(1)(e), Fla. Stat. (2014).....26

§ 924.07(1)(h), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	26
§ 924.07(1)(i), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	26
§ 924.07(2), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	26
§ 924.19, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	26
§ 944.1905(5), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	34, 36
§ 958.021, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	14, 21, 28, 33
§ 958.03(5), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	33
§ 958.04(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (Oct. 1, 2008 to present).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 958.04(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (Jan. 1, 1979 to Sept. 30, 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 958.04(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	37
§ 958.04(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	20, 29
§ 958.04(2)(b), Fla. Stat. (July 1, 1996 to present).....	20, 29, 40
§ 958.04(2)(b), Fla. Stat. (July 1, 1995 to June 30, 2006).....	40
§ 958.04(2)(c), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	20, 29
§ 958.04(2)(d), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 958.045(5)(c), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	40
§ 958.045(8)(a), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	33, 34, 40
§ 958.046, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	20
§ 958.05(1), Fla. Stat. (Jan. 1, 1979 to June 30, 1985).....	14

§ 958.05(2), Fla. Stat. (Jan. 1, 1979 to June 30, 1985).....	14, 39
§ 958.05(3), Fla. Stat. (Jan. 1, 1979 to June 30, 1985).....	14
§ 958.06, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	20, 41
§ 958.07, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	29
§ 958.11(1), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	33, 34, 40
§ 958.11(2), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	37
§ 958.11(2), Fla. Stat. (Jan. 1, 1979 to June 30, 1986).....	39
§ 958.11(3)(f), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	34, 40
§ 958.11(3)(g), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	34, 40
§ 958.11(3)(h), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	34, 40
§ 958.11(4), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	34, 35, 40
§ 958.12, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	28
§ 958.14, Fla. Stat. (Oct. 1, 1990 to present).....	39, 42
§ 985.0301(1), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	13, 14
§ 985.0301(5)(d), Fla. Stat. (eff. July 1, 2014).....	14
§ 985.455(3), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	14
§ 985.557, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	14
§ 985.56, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	14
§ 985.565(4)(c), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	42

FLORIDA RULES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(c)(1)(I).....26

Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(c)(1)(M).....26

Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(c)(1)(N).....26

Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(c)(3).....26

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.160(c).....25

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.191(a).....43

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.191(p)(3).....43

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.210(a).....26

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.213(1).....26

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.213(2)(a).....26

Fla. R. Crim. P. Rule 3.220.....25

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.704(b).....47, 48

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.800(b)(2).....5, 48

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850.....17

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Ch. 78-84, Laws of Fla.....16

Ch. 85-288, § 20, Laws of Fla.....15, 39

Ch. 85-288, § 22, Laws of Fla.....34, 37, 39

Ch. 90–208, § 19, Laws of Fla.....39

Ch. 2006-270, § 1, Laws of Fla.....40

Ch. 2008-250, § 3, Laws of Fla.....36

Ch. 2008-250, § 7, Laws of Fla.....31, 35, 38

Ch. 2008-250, § 8, Laws of Fla.....37, 38

Ch. 2008-250, § 9, Laws of Fla.....38

Fla. H.R. Bill 7173 (2008).....35

Fla. S. Bill 1614 (2008).....35

Fla. S. Comm. on Crim. Justice, *Youthful Offender Designation in the Department of Corrections*, No. 2011-114, (Oct. 2010), available at <http://www.flsenate.gov/UserContent/Session/2011/Publications/InterimReports/pdf/2011-114cj.pdf>.....34

Fla. S. Comm. on Just. Approp., CS/CS/CS/CS/SB 1614 Bill Analysis and Fiscal Impact Statement (April 22, 2008), available at <http://archive.flsenate.gov/data/session/2008/Senate/bills/analysis/pdf/2008s1614.ja.pdf>.....35, 36, 37

EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

Fla. DOC, *Correctional Institutions*, available at <http://www.dc.state.fl.us/facilities/ciindex.html>.....33

Fla. DOC, *FAQs about Inmates. Youthful Offender Facilities*, available at <http://www.dc.state.fl.us/oth/inmates/yo.html>.....33

OTHER

Ala. Code 1975 § 15-19-1(a).....17

Ala. Code 1975 § 15-19-1(b).....17

Clemmons v. State, 321 So.2d 238 (Ala.1975).....17

18 U.S.C. s. 4209.....15

18 U.S.C.A. § 5006(e).....15
